
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
Date: Thursday, 23 April 2015 
 
Time:  1.45 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer/Clerk to the Forum: Phil Wye, Constitutional Services, Tel: 0115 
8764637    
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
Last meeting held on 12 February 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

9 - 10 

5  REVISED MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION FOR NOTTINGHAM 
CITY SCHOOLS' FORUM  
Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

11 - 14 

6  UPDATE ON THE PUPIL GROWTH CONTINGENCY FUND  
Verbal update by Lucy Juby, Project Manager, School Organisation 
 

15 - 22 

7  STATUTORY SCHOOL RESERVE UPDATE  
Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

23 - 34 

8  ENHANCING CAPACITY  
Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults 

35 - 38 

Public Document Pack



 
9  STRATEGIC ALLIANCE - ACTIVITY FUNDING  

Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

39 - 44 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE FORUM 
SHOWN ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE 
FORUM SHOWN ABOVE IN ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held Loxley House on 12 February 2015 from 1.48pm - 
3.22pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Mark Precious (Chair) 
Sian Hampton (Vice Chair) 
Susi Artis 
Caroline Caille 
Carole Fearria 
Paul Halcro 
Gary Holmes 
Andy Jenkins 
Janet Molyneux 
James Strawbridge 
 

Bev Angell 
Carol Barker 
Sally Coulton 
Judith Kemplay 
Richard Matthews 
Terry Smith 
Wendy Vincent 
 

Substitutes 
Eleanor Tweedie (for Wendy Vincent)  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Alistair Conquer 
Pat Fielding 
Jennifer Hardy 

- Head of Education Partnerships 
- Director of Education 
- Project Manager, School Organisation 

Julia Holmes 
Lucy Juby 
Martin Smith 
Kathryn Stevenson 

- Finance Analyst, Children and Adults 
- Project Manager, School Organisation 
- Sport, Outdoor Learning and Adventure Services Manager 
- Finance Analyst, Children and Adults 

Jon Rea - Engagement and Participation Lead Officer 
Ceri Walters - Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults 
Councillor Sam 
Webster 

- Executive Assistant 

Laura Wilson - Governance Officer 
Phil Wye  
Ann Witheford 

- Governance Officer  
- Public 

  
 
28  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Bev Angell (The Nottingham Nursery) 
Carol Barker (Special Schools) 
Richard Matthews (Maintained Primary Schools) 
 
29  CHANGE OF MEETING DATE 

 
RESOLVED to reschedule the Schools Forum meeting on 23 July 2015 to 18 
June 2015 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Schools Forum - 12.02.15 

2 

 
30  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Sian Hampton as Vice-Chair 
 
31  CHANGE TO MEMBERSHIP 

 
Paul Halcro was welcomed to the Schools Forum as a new secondary academy 
representative. 
 
32  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
33  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The Forum confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair.  
 
In relation to minute 21(4), Ceri Walters, Finance Business Partner, Children and 
Adults, reported that a link has now been provided in Scene with further details of the 
Health and Safety benefits for schools. 
 
34  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The work programme for the April meeting of the Forum was noted with the addition 
of the following reports: 
 
(a)  Reserves Update from Ceri Walters, Finance Business Partner, Children and 

Adults, and 
 

(b)  Building Resilience and Character: A Programme of Education in Nottingham 
from Martin Smith, Sport, Outdoor Learning and Adventure Services Manager. 

 
35  UPDATE ON THE PUPIL GROWTH CONTINGENCY FUND 

 
Jennifer Hardy, Project Manager, School Organisation gave a verbal update on the 
Pupil Growth Contingency Fund, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) the remaining fund currently stands at £187,933; 

 
(b) the spend for two schools has changed since October: 

 
 the figure for Bluecoat Primary has reduced as the original amount included 

classroom set up costs which are no longer needed; 
 the figure for Rufford Primary has increased as the previous amount was an 

estimate which has been revised based on information provided by the school; 
 

(c) 33 children are now on roll at Bluecoat Primary which opened in January. 

Page 4



Schools Forum - 12.02.15 

3 

 
 
 

 
36  BUILDING RESILIENCE AND CHARACTER: A PROGRAMME OF 

EDUCATION IN NOTTINGHAM 
 

Martin Smith, Sport, Outdoor Learning and Adventure Services Manager, gave a 
presentation on Building Resilience and Character: A Programme of Education in 
Nottingham, and highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) a series of interventions are taking place nationally around character and 

resilience building in children. Nottingham is in an ideal position to take advantage 
of this; 
 

(b) it is now recognised that too much focus is on academic qualifications and not 
enough is on resilience and character building. Development of the ‘whole child’ is 
t
[...]
wever it 
is not just aimed at schools. Children can also involve themselves or with their 
families. Children will choose their own mentors, which can be any adult, be it a 
teacher, a parent or somebody else; 
 

(k) the scheme has not been launched to schools yet but this will be soon so that 
their engagement can be gauged and monitored; 
 

(l) the bid would be welcomed by schools but it needs to be clear, well thought out 
and sustainable. It will need to visibly show what will required from schools and 
teachers as their time can be limited; 
 

(m)opportunities for young people in Nottingham already exist, so duplication should 
be avoided. Martin is already aware of many of these and hopes to integrate as 
many existing opportunities as possible; 
 

(n) there are barriers which exist for some families such as the cost of membership or 
travel. The programme needs to be robust in order to allow these families to 
engage fully.  

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the content of the presentation; 

 
(2) agree for Martin Smith to return to the next meeting with a full report 

outlining the bid. 
 
37  SCHOOLS FORUM SUB-GROUP WORK PLAN AND TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 
 

Ceri Walters, Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults, presented her report 
detailing the Terms of Reference and work plan for the Schools Forum Sub-Group 
(SFSG), as agreed in the last meeting on 18 December 2014. She highlighted the 
following points: 
 
(a) the SFSG has no formal powers and is purely a consultative body for the Schools 

Forum; 
 

(b) the SFSG will discuss priorities for school improvement as a part of its remit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) to approve the SFSG Terms of Reference; 

 
(2) for Ceri Walters to find out if the Trade Union representative will be able to 

attend the SFSG meetings; 
 

(3) to approve the membership of the SFSG for the financial year 2015/16, 
subject to determining if the Trade Union representative will be able to 
attend. 
 

Page 6



Schools Forum - 12.02.15 

5 

 
 
38  SCHOOLS BUDGET 2015/16 

 
Ceri Walters, Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults, presented her report 
outlining the Schools Budget for 2015/16, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) the following Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocations have already been 

approved by the Schools Forum: 
 

 Behaviour Support (approved for maintained primary schools only); 
 Ethnic Minority Achievement; 
 Trade Union Senior Representative Cover Time; 
 Sports Safe Gym Maintenance Services; 
 Copyright Licensing Agreement/Music Publishing Association Licenses; 
 Building Maintanance Services; 
 Schools and Early Years central budgets; 

 
(b) the DSG figure does not include: 
 

 Pupil Premium; 
 year 7 Catch up Premium Grant; 
 Pupil Premium Summer Schools Funding; 
 funding for 2 year olds; 

 
(c) there has been an increase in funding of £13.864m in 2015/16 compared to 

2014/15. This is due to: 
 
 transfer of responsibility to the Local Authority for non-recoupment academies 

and free schools budgets; 
 Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) energy scheme rate increase; 
 increased pupil numbers; 
 indicative early years pupil premium; 
 increase in high needs; 

 
(d) the number of parents submitting forms to confirm their eligibility for free school 

meals has reduced amongst Key Stage 1 pupils as they are now automatically 
entitled to free school meals. This has not had much impact on Pupil Premium 
funding yet but is likely to in future years. More research needs to be done to 
assess the future impact of this and ways to avoid it, possibly by researching how 
other authorities deal with it. The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) also 
guarantees that schools will lose no less than 1.5% of their funding per year. 

 
The following comments were made during the discussion: 
 
(e) although a funding allocation was agreed for building maintenance services, more 

information will be expected about this in future so that the Forum can make a 
balanced decision as to whether it represents value for money; 
 

Page 7



Schools Forum - 12.02.15 

6 

(f) clarity would be helpful to see how funding is affected by a school or nursery’s 
Ofsted performance.  

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the value of the 2015/16 DSG schools budget is £235.459m; 
 
(2) note that any unallocated DSG funds will be transferred to the Statutory 

Schools Reserve (SSR); 
 

(3) note the allocation of Pupil Premium, Summer Schools Funding and Year 7 
Catch up Premium will be confirmed in Summer 2015 and will be allocated 
to schools in accordance with the grant conditions; 
 

(4) approve the use of reserves to support split site catering costs in 2014/15 
currently totalling £0.083m. 
 

 

Page 8



SCHOOLS FORUM WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Title of report Report or 
presentation 

Author – name, title, telephone number, email address 

18 June 2015 

1.  Outturn Report Report Ceri Walters, Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults 
Tel: 0115 8764128 
Email: ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 

2.  Allocation of ICT funding to school expansion projects Report Sarah White, Senior Project Manager, Major Programmes 
Tel: 0115 8763410 
Email: sarah.white1@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 

3.  Update on the pupil growth contingency fund Verbal update Lucy Juby, Project Manager, School Organisation 
Tel: 0115 8765041 

Email: lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

4.  Meeting dates for the 2015/16 academic year Discussion 
item 

Phil Wye, Governance Officer, Constitutional Services 
Tel: 0115 8764637 
Email: phil.wye@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 

 
Deadlines for submission of reports 

 

Date of meeting  Draft reports  
(10.00 am) 

Final reports  
(10.00 am) 

 

18 June 2015 28 May 8 June 

24 September 2015 3 September 14 September 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4

mailto:ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.white1@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:phil.wye@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS’ FORUM – 23 APRIL 2015 

 

Title of paper: Revised Membership and Constitution for Nottingham City 
Schools’ Forum 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Alistair Conquer, Head of Education Partnerships 
Alistair.conquer@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 0115 9476202 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Laura Wilson, Constitutional Services Officer 
laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  0115 8764301 
Phil Wye, Constitutional Services Officer 
phil.wye@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  0115 8764637 

 

Summary  
The Schools’ Forum membership and constitution need to be refreshed in light of new 
guidance issued by the Education Funding Agency (EFA) in December 2014, to reflect the 
change in its required membership and consultation roles. 
 
The revised guidance means that the Forum membership needs to be increased to include 
representation from Alternative Provision (AP) Academies and Free Schools, and Special 
Academies. 
 
This report outlines the required changes for implementation from April 2015.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the appointment of Chris Manze from Stone Soup Academy as the AP Academy 
representative. 
 

2 To note the appointment of Tracey Ydlibi from Nethergate School as the Special 
Academy representative. 
 

3 To note the new consultation roles of the Schools’ Forum as detailed in paragraph 1.3 
below. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The EFA issued new guidance in December 2014 which provides clear instructions 

on revised membership and consultation roles for Schools’ Forums. 
 
1.2 In order to comply with the EFA guidance, membership of the Schools’ Forum will be 

widened to include: 
 

 a) a representative of AP Academies and Free Schools, where they exist; 
 
 b) a representative of Special Academies and Free Schools, where they exist. 
 
1.3 In order to comply with the EFA guidance, the Forum’s consultati
[...]


38,716 
 

 

Riverside 
 

Expansion 27,654 
 

Additional 5/12ths to fund 
Academy full financial year 

Rosslyn Park Expansion 22,904 
 

Additional 5/12ths to fund 
Academy full financial year 

Rosslyn Park Expansion 38,716  
 

Rufford Expansion 28,442 
 

 

South Wilford 
 

Expansion 14,242 
 

Added since Dec 14 

P
age 20



 

 

Sycamore Expansion 38,716 
 

 

Sycamore 
 

Expansion 27,654 
 

Additional 5/12ths to fund 
Academy full financial year 

TOTAL SPEND  1,054,511  
 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM – 23 APRIL 2015 

 

Title of paper: STATUTORY SCHOOL RESERVE UPDATE 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Geoff Walker, Chief Finance Officer 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Ceri Walters, Acting Head of Departmental Financial Support 
01158 764 128 
ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk                                                  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Sarah Molyneux 
Legal Service Manager and Solicitor  
01158 764 335 
sarah.molyneux@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

 

Summary  
This report presents the balance on the Statutory Schools Reserve (SSR) and the latest 
approved commitments aligned to the SSR.  
  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Note the total value SSR as at 1 April 2014 was £12.781m as referred to in section 5.1. 

2 
Note the latest commitments against this balance are £7.034m as detailed in Appendix 
A. 

3 Note the latest uncommitted balance of the SSR is £5.747m as per section 5.2. 

3 To note the values identified in the risk register set out in Table 1 are £0.818m.  

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
1.1  To provide Schools Forum with an update on reserve balances and current 

commitments. This will enable the funding of future decisions to be taken with the 
appropriate consideration. 

 
1.2 To ensure the financial risks identified for 2015/16 could be contained within the SSR 

balance. 
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION)  
2.1 This report sets out the updated position of the reserve balances which will enable 

the robust consideration of future funding decisions presented to the Schools Forum. 
 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
3.1 No other options are available as the recommendations align to the financial 

regulations issued by the Department for Education (DfE) and resemble good 
practice. 

  
4. OUTCOMES/DELIVERABLES 
4.1 To ensure that Schools Forum are aware of the reserves balances held, current 

commitments agreed and potential future risks to ensure decisions about funding 
future requests are considered with an awareness of all resources available. 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:nicola.gell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
5.1 The opening reserve balance as at 1 April 2014 was £12.781m. The detail behind the 

balance was included in the Reserve Update report dated 18 December 2014. 
  
5.2 Appendix A sets out the commitments currently aligned to the reserve totalling 

£7.034m which leaves an uncommitted balance of £5.747m. 
 

The balance is 2.47% of the 2015/16 DSG allocation. There are no formal guidelines 
outlining best practice of this percentage, the guidance only relates to school 
balances which are 5% for secondary and 8% for primary and specials schools. 
 
The Local Authority’s Medium Term Financial Strategy recommends between 2%-4% 
of its overall settlement. 
 

5.3 Use of this reserve has to align to the Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations 
2014.  

 
5.4 In assessing the robustness of the reserves a review of the potential risks have been 

evaluated using a Risk Assessment Matrix set out in Table 1 below. 
 

TABLE 1: RISK ASSESSMENT 

POTENTIAL RISK Worse 
Case 

£m 

Assessment 
of risk 

£m 

Estimated 
exposure 

£m 

Academy DSG recoupment 
Impact on services provided b
[...]
.800  

CUMULATIVE TOTAL  7.034  

BALANCE REMAINING  5.747  

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM – 23 APRIL 2015 

 

Title of paper: ENHANCING CAPACITY  

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

P A and S A Fielding, Joint Directors of Education 
01158 764 128 
ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk                                                  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Sarah Molyneux 
Legal Service Manager and Solicitor  
01158 764 335 
sarah.molyneux@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Ceri Walters, Acting Head of Departmental Financial Support 
01158 764 128 
ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk       

 

Proposal  
Funding restrictions dictate that our Consultant Support Team (specialising in Early Years 
Foundation Stage (EYFS), Primary, Secondary and support roles) now operates on a traded 
service basis. 
 
In order to complement the School Advisory Team with the intellectual capacity and expertise 
of the Consultant Support Team it is necessary to fund 1 post within the team from the 
Statutory School Reserve (SSR). This will release a resource from operating on a traded 
activity basis to focus on developing city wide, cross phase projects funding c. 200 days of 
activity to develop and enhance the effectiveness of all schools. 
 
This proposal requires funding of £0.061m from the SSR in 2015/16.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
Agree to assign £0.061m from the SSR in 2015/16 to support specific work required to 
enhance and deepen the support and challenge we can provide in relation to securing 
improvements in the effectiveness of our city schools and academies. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1  To commit £0.059m within the SSR in order to ensure the Consultant Support Team 

is able to complement the work of the School Advisory Team making full and effective 
use of existing and expertise within the cit
[...]
st arrangements and individual schools and 
academies to work together to improve overall education provision and outcomes  for Children 
and Young People and reduce the gap in achievement between advantaged and 
disadvantaged pupils.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
Approve the allocation of £0.600m from the Statutory Schools Reserve (SSR) in 2015/16 
to develop a citywide strategic alliance and fund focussed improvement activities. City 
Council has agreed to match fund £0.600m to the project. 

2 
If the proposal is accepted the alliance will present further update reports to Schools’ 
Forum identifying spending streams and their impacts aligning to section 4 of the report. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1  To assign £0.600m within the SSR; this will match fund the Local Authority’s (LA) 

contribution to support collaborative activity carried out by the Strategic Alliance. 
  
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION)  
 
2.1 Context - The London Challenge 

A decade ago, parents were leaving inner London to avoid sending their children to 
local schools. Today, all pupils are more likely to perform better in the capital than 
anywhere else in the country. Much of this is down to the London challenge policy of 
school collaboration. 

 
City challenge was distinctive in a number of ways. It was underpinned by a belief 
that the educational problems facing urban areas should be addressed at area level, 
and that LAs, schools and academies need to work together to do this.  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:nicola.gell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


It aimed to improve educational provision and school performance across a broad 
geographical area, not simply in a specific group of participating schools. City 
Challenge focused on all aspects of the education system: working strategically at 
area level and with LAs, community organisations, parents and pupils and develop
[...]
ities and interventions. 
  

2.4 In the first instance the alliance has agreed to focus upon securing improved 
outcomes in mathematics across city schools and academies.  
 
The improvement activities in 2015/16 will focus upon developing ‘world class’ and 
‘cutting edge’ teaching and learning in mathematics (Early Years Foundation Stage – 
Key Stage 4). This will also include developing further strands to include: 
 

 Transition; 

 Leadership; 

 Subject knowledge and expert teaching; 

 Mastery; 

 STEM; 

 Recruitment; 

 New technologies; 

Page 40



 Learning behaviours; 

 Innovative learning environments and parental/community engagement.  
 

The fund will then continue to enable the alliance to drive further focused strands of 
activity over the next 3 years. The work will be launched at a City Head Teacher 
Conference on the 3 July 2015 hosted at Nottingham University’s Jubilee Campus 
site.  

 
2.5 Assigning funds within the SSR match funded by the LA will enable the development 

of a budget to support agreed activity. Approval to spend the allocation from the SSR 
will form part of a separate report during 2015/16. 

 
2.6 This fund will initially be used to secure improvements in mathematics across the city. 

Once improvements have been secured the strategic alliance will agree the next 
priority according to the city’s need. 

 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 No other options are available to fund this activity. 
  
4. OUTCOMES/DELIVERABLES 
 
4.1 Objectives 
 
 To establish an all-partner, city wide strategic alliance designed to; 
 

 reduce the number of underperforming schools and academies; 

 increase the number of good and outstanding schools and academies; 

 improve the educational outcomes for all children; 

 break the link between deprivation and attainment.  
 
4.2 This will be achieved by: 

 having a clear focus for improvement across the city; 

 experimenting on the ground- developing leading edge 
[...]


   Qualitative research including:  
a) Interviews with  key stakeholder across the City and 
b) In-depth case studies of schools/academies receiving support through the 

programme. 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
5.1 This report seeks approval to spend £0.600m within the SSR to support a strategic 

alliance of activity with match funding from the LA. This will create an initial budget of 
£1.2m for collaborative activity. 

 
5.2 Use of this reserve has to align to the Schools and Early Years Finance Regulations 

2014 and the categories of expenditure as set out in the SSR report presented to 
Schools Forum on 23 April 2015. 

 
5.3  As at 23 April the 2015/16 forecast opening balance of the SSR is £5.747m which 

equates to 2.47% of the Dedicated Schools Grant. A reduction of £0.600m would 
reduce it to 2.21%, which is still within the recommended range included in the LA’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
The risks for 2015/16 are valued at £0.818m; 

 
5.4 If approval from Forum is gained, in accordance with the Local Authority’s 

constitution, a report will be presented to Executive Board for approval. 
 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES (INCLUDING LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND CRIME 
AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS) 

 
6.1 The current law in force in this area is the School and Early Years Finance (England) 

Regulations 2014. Spend from the SSR needs to align with the requirements of the 
Regulations as noted in section 5.2. 

 
7. HR ISSUES 
 
7.1 Not applicable 

Page 42



 
8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
8.1 An EIA is not needed as the report does not contain proposals or financial decisions. 
 
9. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
10.1 DfE - Schools and Early Years Financial Regulations 2014. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	4 WORK PROGRAMME
	5 REVISED MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION FOR NOTTINGHAM CITY SCHOOLS' FORUM
	6 UPDATE ON THE PUPIL GROWTH CONTINGENCY FUND
	Update on Pupil Growth Contingency Fund 2015.16

	7 STATUTORY SCHOOL RESERVE UPDATE
	8 ENHANCING CAPACITY
	9 STRATEGIC ALLIANCE - ACTIVITY FUNDING



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 23 April 2015 from 1.48pm - 
3.27pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Susi Artis 
Mark Precious (Chair) 
Caroline Caille 
Sally Coulton 
Carole Fearria 
Terry Smith 
Paul Halcro 
Andy Jenkins 
Chris Manze 
Judith Kemplay 
Janet Molyneux 
James Strawbridge 
Tracey Ydlibi 
 

Bev Angell 
Carol Barker 
Sian Hampton 
Gary Holmes 
Richard Matthews 
Wendy Vincent 
 

Substitutes 
Andy Seymour (for Sian Hampton) 
Charlotte Malik (for Carol Barker) 

 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
 Alistair Conquer - Head of Education Partnerships 
Pat Fielding - Director of Education 
Julia Holmes - Finance Analyst, Children and Adults 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager, School Organisation 
Ceri Walters - Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults 
Councillor Sam 
Webster 

- Executive Assistant 

Laura Wilson - Governance Officer 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
39  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Bev Angell (The Nottingham Nursery) 
Carol Barker (Special Schools) 
Sian Hampton (Secondary Academies) 
Gary Holmes (Early Years PVI) 
Richard Matthews (Maintained Primary Schools) 
 
40  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 



Schools Forum - 23.04.15 

2 

41  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

The Forum confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2015 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the chair. The following items were 
discussed: 
 
(a) in relation to minute 36 (2), Alistair Conquer, Head of Education Partnerships, 

explained that the report has been written but needs further advice from finance 
before being presented to the Forum; 
 

(b) in relation to minute 37 (2), it has been confirmed that the Trade Union 
representative will be able to attend meetings of the Schools Forum Sub-Group; 
 

(c) in relation to minute 38 (d), the Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults will 
give an update at the next meeting on work to reduce the impact of eligibility of 
free school meals on the Pupil Premium. 

 
42  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The work programme for the June meeting of the Forum was noted. During the 
course of the Forum the following additional items were proposed and accepted: 
 
(a) update from the Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults, on work being 

done to reduce the impact of Free School Meals on the Pupil Premium; 
 

(b) presentation from the City School Catering Service.  
 
43  REVISED MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION FOR NOTTINGHAM CITY 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

Alistair Conquer, Head of Education Partnerships, welcomed Chris Manze and 
Tracey Ydlibi as new members of the Schools’ Forum following new guidance from 
the Education Funding Agency. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the appointment of Chris Manze from Stone Soup Academy as the AP 

Academy representative; 
 

(2) note the appointment of Tracey Ydlibi from Nethergate School as the 
Apecial Academy representative; 
 

(3) note the new consultation roles of the Schools’ Forum as detailed in 
paragraph 1.3 of the report. 

 
44  UPDATE ON THE PUPIL GROWTH CONTINGENCY FUND 

 
Lucy Juby, Project Manager, School Organisation, gave a verbal update on the Pupil 
Growth Contingency Fund, highlighting the following points: 
 



Schools Forum - 23.04.15 

3 

(a) the total remaining balance for 2014/15 is £98,933. The only changes since the 
last forum are for Glenbrook Primary and Nottingham Academy; 
 

(b) the total remaining balance for 2015/16 is £91,358. A number of schools have 
been added since the last report in December 2014 as they will be taking 
additional pupils; 
 

(c) 100% of parents who applied on-time for a reception place for 2015/16 have been 
offered a school. High demand and pressure still exists in some areas but the 
overall picture has improved on previous years; 
 

(d) possible expansion of Fernwood Primary is being investigated, though this needs 
to be consulted on. 

 
Forum members felt that the information was helpful, however more information 
could be provided on the possible impact of rising pupil numbers on secondary 
provision.  
 
RESOLVED for Lucy Juby to return to the next forum with a more extensive 
report including an update on work being done across the city to address the 
likely impact of rising pupil numbers on secondary schools. 
 
45  STATUTORY SCHOOL RESERVE UPDATE 

 
Ceri Walters, Finance Business Partner, Children and Adults, presented her report on 
the Statutory Schools Reserve (SSR), highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) the report includes all commitments approved by the Schools’ Forum to date; 

 
(b) the uncommitted balance of the SSR is £5.747m. This figure may still change 

before the outturn report at the next forum in June; 
 

(c) the balance represents 2.47% of the 2015/16 Dedicated Schools’ Grant (DSG) 
allocation, which is in line with the Local Authority’s recommendations; 
 

(d) the total potential risk to the reserve is identified as £0.818m, which is made up 
from the following: 
 

 academy DSG recoupment; 

 deficit balances for sponsored academy conversions; 
 

(e) the figure for the risk is much lower than the previous figure of £3.916m. This 
reduction is due to the removal of the following from the risk register: 
 

 academy DSG recoupment; 

 Children & Families bill; 

 higher needs inter authority recoupment; 

 extension of Free School Meals (FSM). 
 
The following comments were made during the discussion: 
 



Schools Forum - 23.04.15 

4 

(f) some schools that use the City School Catering Service have not been receiving 
the additional funds that they understood they would receive with the extension of 
FSM. A presentation from the City School Catering Service would be helpful to 
update the Forum on this. 
 

(g) if any further risks are identified during the year, a new risk assessment will be 
made; 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the total value of the SSR as at 1 April 2014 was £12.781m; 

 
(2) note the latest commitments against this balance are £7.034m; 

 
(3) note the latest uncommitted balance of the SSR is £5.747m; 

 
(4) note the values identified in the risk register are £0.818m; 

 
(5) agree for the City School Catering Service to give a presentation at the next 

forum in June regarding their service. 
 
46  ENHANCING CAPACITY 

 
Pat Fielding, Director of Education, presented his report requesting £0.061m from the 
SSR to fund 200 days of activity from the Consultant Support Team. He highlighted 
the following points: 
 
(a) the Consultant Support Team is now a traded service, and their time must be 

bought back. Their time is increasingly used up by neighbouring authorities. This 
is regrettable as the team is a high quality resource which has developed 
expertise over time within the city; 
 

(b) the team’s service will be offered to all schools, including academies, high 
performing schools and special schools. 

 
The following comments were made in the discussion following the presentation: 
 
(c) the consultants do fantastic work and they have a local context which adds value 

to their advice; 
 

(d) buying back the consultants’ hours is a good short term solution to raise 
standards, but may not provide value for money in the longer term. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) assign £0.061m from the SSR in 2015/16 to support specific work required 

to enhance and deepen the support and challenge provided in relation to 
securing improvements in the effectiveness of city schools and academies; 
 

(2) request an end-of-year update to monitor the effectiveness of this work. 
 



Schools Forum - 23.04.15 

5 

47  STRATEGIC ALLIANCE - ACTIVITY FUNDING 
 

Pat Fielding, Director of Education, presented his report requesting £0.600m from the 
SSR to develop a citywide strategic alliance and fund focussed improvement 
activities, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the City Council has already agreed to match fund £0.600 to this project; 

 
(b) the project is influenced by the London Challenge which has been hugely 

successful in improving outcomes for children in inner London by encouraging 
collaboration of a wide range of practitioners and schools; 
 

(c) the Nottingham project will be appropriate to local circumstances and  will be led 
by a strategic alliance of local practitioners and not by the local authority; 
 

(d) consultation has already been taken out with various schools and organisations 
and there has been lots of interest in participation; 
 

(e) in the first instance the key focus of the alliance will be upon developing world 
class and cutting edge teaching and learning in mathematics, and will focus on all 
ages of children from early years foundation stage to key stage 4; 

 
The following comments were made in the discussion which followed: 
 
(f) the project could help to spread specialist provision and knowledge more evenly 

around the city so that it is available in all areas; 
 

(g) the money should be used to identify more streamlined, efficient ways of working 
as the extra capacity does not currently exist within schools; 
 

(h) it will be positive to re-establish an educational community in Nottingham, and this 
project should provide an opportunity to show that Nottingham takes education 
seriously. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the allocation of £0.600 from the SSR in 2015/16 to develop a 

citywide strategic alliance and fund focussed improvement activities; 
 

(2) agree to receive a further update report identifying spending streams and 
their impacts. 

 


